4/02
              OPERATION
MANUAL
MANUAL 056-602-00
REV. F
LAB-LINE
VACUUM OVENS
                      MODEL NO.    3608

BE SURE THAT  A THERMOMETER’S SENSOR ELEMENT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT
WITH THE SURFACE OF THE CENTER SHELF WHEN TAKING A READING.
MODEL DESIGNATIONS AND THEIR FEATURES:
  3608, 3608-1CE, 3618 and 3618-1CE: Models with dial thermometer.
 3608-5, 3608-6CE, 3618-5 and 3618-6CE: Models with LED temperature display.
          3608MP: Model with microprocessor temperature controller.
SECTION 3
SPECIFICATIONS
POWER REQUIREMENTS:
3608, 3608MP, 3608-5: 120 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 5.0 Amps, 600 Watts
3608-1CE, 3608-6CE: 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 2.5 Amps, 600 Watts
3618, 3618-5: 120 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 13.3 Amps, 1600 Watts
3618-1CE, 3618-6CE: 240 VAC, 50/60 HZ, 6.7 Amps, 1600 Watts
TEMPERATURE RANGE: All Models:
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine
6
From slightly above ambient to 220ºC
THERMOMETER TYPE:
3608, 3608-1, 3618, 3618-1: Bimetallic, dial type; range from
                                   0ºC to 300ºC in 5ºC increments
3608-5, 3608-6, 3618-5, 3618-6: LED Display; range from 0ºC to 300ºC
                                    in 1ºC increments
CHAMBER DIMENSIONS:
3608, 3608MP, 3608-1CE, 3608-5, 3608-6CE: 10"W x 12"D x 10"H (25 x 30 x 25 cm)
3618, 3618-1CE, 3618-5, 3618-6CE: 14"W x 20"D x 14"H (36 x 51 x 36 cm)
OVERALL DIMENSIONS:
3608, 3608MP, 3608-1CE, 3608-5, 3608-6CE: 19-7/8"W x 16"D x 16¼"H (50 x 40 x 41 cm)
3618, 3618-1CE, 3618-5, 3618-6CE: 25"W x 25"D x 22"H (64 x 64 x 56 cm)
VOLUME:
3608, 3608MP, 3608-1, 3608-5, 3608-6CE: 0.7 cubic feet (19.8 liters)
3618, 3618-1CE, 3618-5, 3618-6CE: 2.3 cubic feet (65.1 liters)
NET WEIGHT:
3608, 3608MP, 3608-1CE, 3608-5, 3608-6CE:   83 lbs. (38 kg)
3618, 3618-1CE, 3618-5, 3618-6CE: 150 lbs. (68 kg)
UNIT’S ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATING CONDITIONS:
POLLUTION DEGREE: 2
INSTALLATION CATEGORY: II
ALTITUDE: 2000 Meters MSL (Mean Sea Level)
HUMIDITY: 80% maximum, non-condensing
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY: 120VAC or 240VAC
VOLTAGE TOLERANCE: ±10% of normal rated line
TEMPERATURE: 15ºC to 40ºC
PRODUCT USAGE: This product is intended for use indoors only
SECTION 4
INSTALLATION
√SHIPPING CARTON:
This should be inspected upon delivery. When received, carefully
examine for any shipping damage before unpacking. If damage is discovered,